Rule 1.29/1.54

(a) Insert full name of
Company

(b} Insert full name and
Address

(c) Insert date

{d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

| 02711473

Aldershot Town F.C. (1992) Limited

| Carl Jackson
Quantuma LLP
Office D
Beresford House
Town Quay
Southampton
S014 2AQ

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which tock effect on 4 July, 2013 enclose a copy
of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the voluntary
arrangement has been completed, (d) together with a report of my receipts and payments.

-——
Signed e

Date 2}"{ S-\\o\

ALDQO63

For Official Use

Aldershot Town F.C. (1992) Limited Liquidation Section Post Room

Carl Jackson
Quantuma LLP
Office D
Beresford House
Town Quay
Southampton
S014 2AQ

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow

>
<<
]
x
=}
-
<
n

AR

ABGBIAID*
25/05/2019

COMPANIES HOUSE




ALDERSHOT TOWN F.C. (1992) LIMITED
UNDER A VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

(‘the Company’)
In The High Courts of Justice, Chancery Division No 2013-3250 of 2013

THE JOINT SUPERVISORS’ FINAL REPORT

This report has been prepared for the scle purpose of updating the members and creditors
for information purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon,
referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for
any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever.

Carl Jackson and Paul Goddard of Quantuma LLP , Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, S014 2AQ, were appointed Joint Supervisors of Aldershot Town F.C. (1992)
Limited on 04 July 2013.

Paul Goddard has since left Quantuma LLP and he has therefore been removed as Joint
Supervisor by way of a Court Order dated 15th April 2016 and Andrew Watling has been
appointed in his place. A Notice to this effect was advertised in the London Gazette on 27th
April 2016 and in accordance with the terms of the Order, Paul Goddard was released from
office.

Carl Jackson is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales and Andrew Watling is licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales



Contents

1. Executive Summary

1. Receipts and Payments

2. The Joint Supervisors’ Fees and Expenses
3. Creditors’ Claims and Dividends

4. Conclusion

Appendices
i. Statutory Information
i The Joint Supervisors' Final Receipts and Payments Account

iii. Breakdown of Joint Supervisors’ Time Costs



Executive Summary

This report summarises the progress of the CVA as a whole as well as the progress since the last
progress report dated 1 September 2018 {"the Review Period").

A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.

Contributions and assets

Estimated to

realise per Anticipated Total

CVA Realisations | future anticipated
Contribution / asset Proposal to date realisations realisations
Purchase of assets £198,078.54 | £198,078.54 £0.00 £198,078.54
Surplus from Administration £0.00 £27,040.96 £0.00 £27.040.96

Dividend prospects

Anticipated distribution /
Distribution / dividend paid | dividend, based upon the

Creditor class to date above
Preferential creditors N/a N/a
Unsecured creditors £181,767.75 (100 p in £} £181,767.75 (100 pin £)

Successful Completion

The Joint Supervisors are now in a position to finalise the CVA following its successful completion
and they have issued a Notice of Full Implementation.

As a result, the Company is released from the debts to its creditors that were covered by the CVA
terms except to the extent that any assets continue to be held on trust for those creditors.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix Il is the Joint Supervisors’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Review
Period and for the CVA as a whole. The contents are in the main self-explanatory.

There have been minimal transacticns during the Review Period. The sum of £27,040.96 had
previously been received in the previous year, being the surplus finds held in the proceeding
administration. Cart Jackson and Paul Goddard of Quantuma LLP previously acted as Joint
Administrators.

As set out in previous reports the purchaser of the business and assets of the Company was
required to pay sufficient funds into the CVA in order to pay creditors in full. Sufficient funds were
paid in in previous years and therefore no further funds were required.

No Nominees’ fees have been drawn during the course of the CVA. The Joint Supervisors have
not drawn any fees during the Review Period. Total Joint Supervisors’ fees of £41,000.00 being
drawn during the term of the CVA.

Any unclaimed dividends have been set aside and can be claimed by the respective creditors. A
small level of unclaimed distbursements from the proceeding administration have been paid from
the balance of funds held.

During the course of the CVA, no Notices of Breach were issued.



The Joint Supervisors’ Fees and Expenses

The CVA terms provide that the Joint Supervisors are remunerated on the basis of time properly
incurred by them and their staff in the administration of the CVA at the Joint Supervisors’ standard
charge-out rates applicable at the time.

Appendix lll provides a breakdown of the time costs between the grades of staff allocated to the
administration of this matter. In summary the Joint Supervisors’ timecosts for the Review Period
totals £882.50, representing 4.5 hours at an average hourly rate of £196.11. The total time costs
incurred during the CVA are £47,187.75, representing 243.95 hrs at an average hourly rate of
£193.43.

The attached breakdown shows that a significant proportion of the time costs incurred relate to
Administration, Statutory and Regulatory tasks. Whilst these tasks have not had a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant
progressing of the administration, which has ensured that the Joint Supervisors and their staff have
carried out their work to high professional standards. In addition, the time spent supervising the
Company's compliance with the CVA terms and has increased the likelihood that the CVA will be
implemented successfully.

Significant time has also been spent in dealing with creditors’ claims and particularly in adjudicating
on claims for dividend purposes, which has required the Joint Supervisors to seek additional
information from creditors and the Company. Although this work has had no direct financial benefit
to creditors, it is the Joint Supervisors’ duty to ensure that dividends are correctly paid to creditors
in line with their statutory entitiements.

A copy of a Creditor's Guide to Supervisors’ Fees together with Quantuma LLP’s current schedule
of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements can be downloaded from
https://www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/. The Guide which applies to this case can be
found in the section marked effective from 1 November 2011 to 5 April 2017. Alternatively both
publications are available upon reguest from the Joint Supervisors free of charge.

In common with all professional firms, charge out rates increase from time to time over the period
of the arrangement. As a consequence, there have been changes in the rates charged since
appointment which can be reviewed on Quantuma LLP's current schedule of charge-out rates and
chargeable disbursements, referred to above.

The Joint Supervisors have nct incurred any Category 1 or Category 2 disbursements during the
Review Period.

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are
explained in the firm's schedule of current charge out rates and chargeable disbursements referred
to above.

Creditors’ Claims and Dividends

All known creditors have submitted claims within the CVA. Claims were estimated at £1,437,484
within the CVA proposal and these have all been approved and agreed at £181,768.

Creditor claim figures have reduced significantly for two principal reasons, as set out below:-
e A proportion of the creditors listed in the CVA proposals were classified as football creditors
by the Football Conference and have been settled during the course of the previous

administration of the Company, and

= As previously reported to creditors prior to the CVA being approved a significant number
of creditors agreed to either reduce or write off their claims against the Company.

Claims have all been agreed and a dividend equating to 100p in £ was paid in July 2014.



Conclusion

The CVA was implemented in line with the CVA terms. Immediately that a copy of this final report
has been filed with the Registrar of Companies, the Joint Supervisors will vacate office. However,
they may continue to exercise such powers granted to them under the CVA terms as are necessary
for them to conclude all duties, obligations and responsibilities under the CVA, Act and Rules.

Please note that the Joint Supervisors are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying

out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be

viewed at the following link https://www.qov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-

code-of-ethics  additionally the Joint Supervisors are also bound by the regulations of their
Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma
LLP, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
http.//www.quantuma.com/legal-information/. General information about this insolvency
process may be found on the R3 website at htip://mww.creditorinsolvencyguide. co. uk/>.

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders,
directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity) in these
insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency Appointments,
which can be found at this link www.quantuma.com/legal-notices/.

Should you have any questions or queries regarding this report, please contact the administrator
dealing with this matter, Nicola Lyle, on 02380 336464 or by email on Nicola.lyle@Quantuma.com,

Dated thi May 2019

U il \
Carl Jackson

Joint Supervisor




APPENDIX |
Aldershot Town F.C. (1992) Limited (COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name Aldershot Town F.C. (1892) Limited

Previous Names

Proceedings Company Voluntary Arrangement

Court High Courts of Justice, Chancery Division

Court Reference 2013-3250

Date of Appointment 04 July 2013

Joint Supervisors Carl Jackson and Andrew Watling of Quantuma

LLP T/A Quantuma Restructuring, Office D,
Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14
2AQ

Registered office Address cfo Quantuma LLP T/A Quantuma Restructuring
Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

Company Number 02711473




Voluntary Arrangement of
Aldershot Town F.C. (1992) Limited
Supervisors' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

From 04/07/2018

Statement
of Affairs To 24/05/2019
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank interest Gross NIL
Contributions NIL
Surplus from ADM L ~ NIL
NIL
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees NIL
Specific Bond NIL
Unclaimed Dividends 1,467.33
Unpaid disbursments from preceding a 8489
(1,552.02)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay ~ ~NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Compromise Creditors NIL
DE NIL
Directors NIL
Inland Revenue NIL
Trade & Expense Creditors (1,467.33)
1,467.33
(84.69)

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

From 04/07/2013
To 24/05/2019
£

65.73
198,078.54
27,040.96
225,185.23

41,500.00
522.00
1,467.33
84.69
(43,574.02)

1,310.79
(1,310.79)

43,000.00
353.86
16,500.00
47,400.32
73,046.24
(180,300.42)

23 May 2019 15:29



0ESL 6107 ABN €2

81-€0-G1 UoIsiap

| jo | abed

69°r8 palule)) sluewesingsiq 810}

oo'o palule|d ssag jejol
11564 05288 o5y L0 01'0 00 ak'o $INOH |ej0]
000 coo 000 000 000 000 aoo Buipes)
000 coo coo 000 coo 000 ooao S1assy Jo Uonesiieay
oo 000 000 00Q 000 o000 000 wawuIoddy 8ig
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sucnebisaauy)
000 coa [1ele} 000 ooo 000 coQ sioppal)
00 981 oS8l 0L o 000 cLo ooo 000 sainpancid Buisol
0S /6 QS 6l [ira) 0z o coo 000 coo Bunaiyse)
ocoo Q00 0o o 000 Q0o o0Q 000 sianep oiyoadg asen
20 LOZ 0S vra 0z v oLo 000 oot oLo Buluue|y % UlWpY
{3) ayen HEIS Hoddng S1eUOI8S80Id
Aunop abeiaay {3)js00 auny SINOY B3¢l 9 SlUeISISSY iolues Jeyio Jabevey dauped UONOUNS HIOM) JO UOIRIJISSE|D)

6102/50/¥2 ‘01 8102/L0/%0 ‘LU0l
180d :apog paloig
pajluAT (266 1) "D°d UMOL 10YSI3PIY - £800Q TV

Aewwing }s09 R awi) 6dIS - Aju3 awi]



0E'SL 610Z ke €2

81-20-GI UDISIap

L 4o | afed

69'909 paliE| SIUSWIRSINGSI] (10 )

00°005' ¥ pawie|s 844 0]
£V'E6L SLiaL'Ly S6'EPT S£°02 av'vil oo'tL 0z 3t SINOH [ejoL
000 oo 000 00°0 o000 000 000 Buipes|
65 16} 00 Ev8 41°84 000 00 ¥ 000 or o 51288y JO uones ey
jalefs] 000 000 000 000 000 000 wewuioddy 814
000 ja[el] 000 000 000 0ca 000 suonefinsasy|
65 681 05 rep'se 0l €6} ooo 0o vEL 0sé Dg gl sloppas)
00 581 aleR-73 oo 000 or o 000 000 senpaoolg Buiso)d
0l 524 ST EES'E SZ 02 56 81 0oL 0o 00 Buleiysed
000 000 000 Vi) 0co Qoo 0oao sJajie dIoadg ase)
09 ede o0ElLv) 08G9 ot 00'SE 0s ol C6 8L Buluueld 7 upy
(3) ey JEys poddng S|EUCISSa01d
Apnoy aBeleay {3) 380D B | SJINCH (810 ¢ BJUR]S|SSY 101U88 4BY)0) JoBeuep 1oupey UGIIOUN YIOAA JO UCTIEDYISSE|D

6102/G0/¢Z 101 £102/20/#0 ‘WoI-
180d :3pog waloid
pajwiy (Z661L) D4 umo | JousIapy - £90001Y

Arewwing 3809 @ awi] 6dIS - Anug swi]



NOTICE OF FULL IMPLEMENTATION

Company Name: Aldershot Town F.C. {1992) Limited (Company Voluntary Arrangement)
(“the Company”)

Company Number: 02711473
In the High Courts of Justice, Chancery Division no. 2013-3250 of 2013

This Notice is given under Rule 2.44 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Supervisors of the Company's CVA, Carl Jackson and Andrew Watling, of
Quantuma LLP , Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Scuthampton, SO14 2AQ, (telephone number
02380 336464) who were appointed by the members and creditors.

We, Carl Jackson and Andrew Watling, the Joint Supervisor of the CVA of the Company which took
effect on 04 July 2013, hereby give notice that the CVA has been fully implemented.

Accompanying this notice is our final report, which includes a summary of all receipts and payments in
relation to the CVA.

galt D,
Signed e il
Carl Jackson
Supervisor

Date 'L—“Ck S\\‘\

A A A
Andrew Watling ~—" ~ \J \/. \

Supervisor

Signed

oo 23| i




